MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the
LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied

(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)




ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Elghty-mnth and N 1netleth
Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 21, 1939 to April 26, 1941
AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance

with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June

28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts
approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL
ATUGUSTA, MAINE
1941

]

\ PROPERTY OF THE |
|

““...—-‘1-—"—«"‘:'—":

JR— = AFA R
loTATE OF MAWZ
[N % — :

. — —a - ~
1 MOT TO 8 s0LY



PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninetieth Legislature

1941




PAYMENT OF WAGES 259

CHAP. 218

shall be allowed to leave the institution temporarily until an agreement has
been procured by the superintendent from some responsible person or
persons to provide such inmate with proper care during his period of
temporary absence from the institution. In the event that any such inmate
should fail to return to the institution at the time required by the super-
intendent, full power to retake and return such inmate is hereby expressly
conferred upon the superintendent, whose written order shall be a sufficient
warrant authorizing any officer named therein to return such inmate to

the institution.
Approved April 12, 1941

Chapter 218

AN ACT Relating to Payment of Wages.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S, c. 54, § 39, amended. Section 39 of chapter 54 of the revised
statutes, as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

‘Sec. 39. Payment of wages; state, county, city and town employees;
exceptions; penalty. Every corporation, persomn, or partnership, engaged
in a manufacturing, mechanical, mining, quarrying, mercantile, restaurant,
hotel, summer camp, beauty parlor, street railway, telegraph, or telephone
business ; in any of the building trades; upon public works, or in the con-
struction or repair of street railroads, roads, bridges, sewers, gas, water,
or electric light works, pipes or lines; every incorporated express company
or water company ; and every steam railroad company or corporation shall
pay weekly each employee engaged in his or its business the wages earned
by him to within 8 days of the date of said payment, but any employee,
leaving his or her employment, shall be paid in full on ke feHewing regu-
lar pay day, provided, thet swhen an employee is discharged ke shall be
paid the swages due &im on demand at the office of the employer where
payrolls are kept and wages are paid; and the state, its officers, boards, and
commissions shall so pay every mechanic, workman, and laborer who is
employed by it or them, and every county and city shall so pay every
employee who is engaged in its business the wages or salary earned by him,
unless such mechanic, workman, laborer, or employee requests in writing to
be paid in a different manner; and every town shall so pay each émployee
in its business if so required by him; but an employee who is absent from
his regular place of labor at a time fixed for payment shall be paid there-
after on demand. A true record shall be kept showing the date and amount
paid to each person engaged in any of the above occupations. There shall
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CHAP. 219 )

also be kept a daily record of the time worked by such person, excepting
such employees as are paid a fixed weekly salary regardless of the numbers
of hours worked, the same to be accessible at any reasonable hour to any
representative of the department of labor and industry. The provisions of
this section shall not apply to an employee engaged in cutting and hauling
logs and lumber, nor the driving of same until it reaches its place of desti-
nation for sale or manufacture; nor to an employee of a cooperative
corporation or association if he is a stockholder therein unless he requests
such corporation to pay him weekly. No corporation, contractor, person,
or partnership shall by a special contract with an employee or by any other
means exempt himself or itself from the provisions of this section. Who-
ever violates any of the provisions of this section shall be punished by a
fine of not less than $*6 $25, nor more than $50.’

Approved April 11, 1941

Chapter 219
‘AN ACT Relating to Birth Records of Children Proposed for Adoption.
Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S, c. 80, § 37, amended. The last paragraph of section 37 of chapter
8o of the revised statutes, as amended by chapter 49 of the public laws of
1935, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

‘The judge of probate having jurisdiction may require a certified copy of
the birth record of the child proposed for adoption to be filed with any
petition for adoption. An attested copy of the certificate of adoption on
a form prescribed and furnished by the registrar of vital statistics shall
forthwith be filed by the register of probate with the state bureau of vital
statistics and, if the birth occurred within the state, with the town clerk of
the town wherein the child was born, and any certificate of the birth of such
child thereafter issued shall be issued in accordance with the facts contained
in the certificate of adoption.’

Approved April 12, 1941
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